








































DYNAMATIC LIMITED, UK

Profit and Loss Account

for the year ended 31 March 2010   000's
Notes 2010 2010 2009 2009

GBP INR GBP INR

Turnover 2 10,649 811,435 10,951 854,064
Cost of Sales (9,504) (724,188) (9,432) (735,598)

Gross Profit 1,145 87,247 1,519 118,466
Distribution costs (440) (33,527) (506) (39,463)
Admisinstrative Expenses (1,320) (100,582) (1,532) (119,480)

Operating Loss (615) (46,862) (519) (40,477)
Interest receivable 3 216 16,459 51 3,977
Interest payable 4 (193) (14,706) (1,457) (113,631)

Loss on Ordinary activities before tax 5-7 (592) (45,109) (1,925) (150,131)

Tax credit on loss on ordinary activities 8 152 11,582 264 20,589

Loss for the financial year 18 (440) (33,527) (1,661) (129,542)

There is no difference between the loss on ordinary activities before taxation and the loss for
the financial year stated above and their historical cost equivalents.

The company has no recognised gains and losses othan than the profits reported above, hence
no separate statement of total recognised gains and losses has been presented.

All activities of the company are continiung.

Note: Rates used for conversion 31-Mar-10 31-Mar-09
Balance Sheet 67.86850 72.49000
Profit & Loss Account 76.19825 77.98960

Financial Statements as at March 31, 2010
Converted to Indian Rupees



DYNAMATIC LIMITED, UK
BALANCE SHEET
 at 31 March 2010 000 's

Notes 2010 2010 2009 2009
GBP INR GBP INR

Fixed assets

Intangible assets 9 14 950 82 5,944
Tangible assets 10 1,567 106,350 1,641 118,956

1,581 107,300 1,723 124,900

Current Assets

Stocks 11 1,673 113,544 2,100 152,229
Debtors 12 2,455 166,617 2,389 173,179
Cash at bank and in hand 13 950 64,475 1,109 80,392

5,078 344,636 5,598 405,800
Creditors:amounts falling due within one year (6,265) (425,196) (6,110) (442,914)
Net Current Liabilities (1,187) (80,560) (512) (37,114)

Total assets less current liabilities 394 26,740 1,211 87,786

Creditors:amounts falling due after more than
one year (188) (12,759) (565) (40,957)

Net Assets 206 13,981 646 46,829

Capital and reserves

Called up share capital 2,250 152,704 2,250 163,103
Profit and loss account (2,044) (138,723) (1,604) (116,274)
Equity shareholders' funds 206 13,981 646 46,829

These financial statements were approved by the board of directors on 26th July 2010 and were signed on
its behalf by:

RK Lawton
Director

Company registered number : 6243736



Dynamatic Limited  (UK)

Notes
(forming part of the financial statements)

1   Accounting policies

These financial statements are prepared on the going concern basis under the historical cost convention and in accordance
with the Companies Act 2006 and applicable accounting standards in the United Kingdom.  The following accounting policies
which have been applied consistently in dealing with items which are considered material in relation to the financial
statements , except as noted below:

Going Concern

Notwithstanding net current liabilities of GBP 1,187,000 (INR 80,559,910)( 2009 : GBP 512,000( INR 37,114,880)), the
directors have prepared the financial statements on a going concern basis which they consider appropriate for the following
reasons. Dynamatic Technologies Limited, the company's ultimate parent undertaking, has indicated that for a period of at
least 12 months from the date of approval of these financial statements they will provide suppport to the Company to allow
it to continue its operations and to meet its liabilities as they fall due for payment for the forseeable future.

As with any company placing reliance on other groups entities for financial support,  the directors acknowledge that there
can be no certainity that this support will continue, although at the date  of approval of these financial statements they have
no reasons to believe that it will not do so.

If the Company were unable to trade, adjustments would have to be made to reduce the value of the assets to their
recoverable amounts, to provide for any further liabilities that might arise and to re-classify fixed assets and long term
liabilities as current assets and current liabilities. The financial statements at 31st march 2010 would be materially affected
by changes in future funding arrangements.

Turnover

Turnover, which excludes value added tax, is recognised when the significant risks and rewards of ownership are transferred
to the customer and is measured at invoice value less returns.

Amortisation of intangible assets

Goodwill arising on the acquisition of the trade and assets of the manufacturing facility are being written off on a straight
line basis over 36 months from June 15, 2007,  being the period during which economic benefits are forecast to be derived.

Tangible fixed assets

Tangible fixed assets are held at cost and depreciation is calculated to write off the cost of these assets their estimated useful lives at the following rates

Leasehold improvements                                                                                                    12.5%-33%
Plant and machinery                                                                                                           10% - 12.5%
Tooling                                                                                                                                20%-33%
Computer Hardware /software                                                                                            20%
Fixtures and fittings                                                                                                            10% - 33%



Stocks and work in progress
Stocks are stated at the lower of cost and net realisable value.  The cost of products manufactured by the company consists
of direct material and labour costs, together with the relevant factory overheads.

Taxation
The charge for taxation is based on the profit for the year and takes into account taxation deferred because of timing
differences between the treatment of certain items for taxation and accounting purposes.

Deferred tax is recognised , without discounting , inrespect of all timing differences between the treatment of certain items
for taxation and accounting purposes which have arisen but not reversed by the balance sheet date, except otherwise
required by FRS 19.

Research and development
Research and development expenditure is charged in the profit and loss account when it is incurred.

Foreign currencies
Transactions in foreign currency are converted at the rates of exchange ruling when transactions are recorded.  Assets and
liabilities denominated in foreign currrency at the financial year end are adjusted to reflect rates of exchange ruling at that
date.  All exchange differences are taken to the profit and loss account.

Pension scheme arrangements
Costs in respect of defined contribution schemes are charged to the profit and loss account as incurred.

The company provides no other post retirement benefits to its employees.

Operating Leases

Costs in respect of operating leases are charged of to the profit and loss account on a straight line basis over the lease term

Related party transactions
As the company is a wholly owned subsidiary within a group that prepares consolidated financial statements, the company
has taken advantage of the exemption from disclosing transactions with group entities  under FRS 8

Cash flow statement
Under FRS1 , the Group and Company are exempt from the requirement to preapre a cash flow statement on the grounds
that a parent undertaking includes  the Company in its own published consolidated financial statements.



Notes ( Continued)

2 Turnover

Turnover is derived from substantially the same class of business, namely the supply of gear pumps, valves and
integrated hydraulic packages, incorporated gear pumps, piston pumps, valves, filter heads and services/
measurement ports

The geographic markets supplied are as follwos:

2010 2010 2009 2009
GBP 000's INR  000's GBP 000's INR  000's

United Kingdom 3,388 258,160 2,961 230,927
Other Europian community 1,859 141,652 3,035 236,698
North America 4,379 333,672 4,272 333,172
Other 1,023 77,951 683 53,267

10,649 811,435 10,951 854,064

3 Interest receivable and similar charges
2010 2010 2009 2009

GBP 000's INR  000's GBP 000's INR  000's

Interest receivable 1 76 51 3,977
Foreign Exchange gains 215 16,383 0 0

216 16,459 51 3,977

4 Interest payable and similar charges
2010 2010 2009 2009

GBP 000's INR  000's GBP 000's INR  000's

Bank Loan 120 9,144 174 13,570
Loans from group company 52 3,962 159 12,400
Loan issue cost amortisation 21 1,600 39 3,042
Foreign exchange losses 0 0 1,085 84,619

193 14,706 1,457 113,631

5 Directors' emoluments
2010 2010 2009 2009

GBP 000's INR  000's GBP 000's INR  000's

Aggregate emouluments 140 10,668 147 11,464
Pension contributions to defined contribution
pension scheme 8 610 7 546

148 11,278 154 12,010

Retirement benefits for two directors are paid into the defined contribution pension scheme

6 Employee information

The average monthly number of persons(including executive directors) employed by the
group during the period were:

2,010 2,009
By activity Nos Nos

Production 89 97
Administration 56 56

145 153



Staff costs for the above persons were:
2010 2010 2009 2009

GBP 000's INR  000's GBP 000's INR  000's

Wages and salaries 3,086 235,148 3,640 283,882
Social security costs 301 22,936 359 27,998
Other pension costs 117 8,915 125 9,749

3,504 266,999 4,124 321,629

7 Profit on ordinary activities before taxation

The profit on ordinary activities before taxation is stated after charging /(crediting):

2010 2010 2009 2009
GBP 000's INR  000's GBP 000's INR  000's

Operating lease costs
-hire of plant and machinery 37 2,819 41 3,198
-Other 156 11,887 374 29,168
Amortisation of intangible assets 68 5,181 69 5,381
Depreciation of tangible assets 352 26,822 313 24,411
Auditors' remuneration 0 0
-audit of these financial statements 13 991 0 0
-taxation fees 7 533 0 0
-other services 7 533 0 0
Amount paid to former auditors 0 0 52 4,055
Loss on disposal of fixed assets 0 0 41 3,198
Foreign exhange losses /(gains) 203 15,468 (219) (17,080)

8 Tax on profit on oridnary activities

Analysis of charge in the year
2010 2010 2009 2009

GBP 000's INR  000's GBP 000's INR  000's

Current tax

United kingdom corporation tax at 28% on profit
(2009 : 28% ) on (loss)/profit (144) (10,972) (190) (14,818)
Adjustments in respect of prior periods (8) (610) (27) (2,106)
Total Current tax (152) (11,582) (217) (16,924)

Deferred tax

Origination and reversal of timing difference 0 0 (47) (3,665)
Changes in tax rates and laws 0 0 0 0
Total Deferred tax 0 0 (47) (3,665)

Tax (credit)/Charge on profit on ordinary activities (152) (11,582) (264) (20,589)

Factors affecting tax charge fo the period

The tax assessed in each period varies form the standard rate of corporation tax in the UK in the
relevant periods. The differences are explained below:

2010 2010 2009 2009
GBP 000's INR  000's GBP 000's INR  000's

(Loss)/profit on ordinary activities before tax (592) (45,109) (1,925) (150,130)



(Loss)/profit on ordinary activities before tax
multiplied by standard rate of UK corporation
tax of 28% (2009: 28%) (166) (12,648) (539) (42,036)
Permanent differences 1 76 50 3,899
Depreciation charge in excess of capital allowances 0 0
and other timing differences 21 1,600 (13) (1,014)
Unrecognised tax losses 0 0 312 24,333
Adjustment in respect of prior periods (8) (610) (27) (2,106)
Current tax (credit)/charge for the year (152) (11,582) (217) (16,924)

9 Intangible fixed assets - goodwill

GBP 000's INR  000's
Total
Cost
Cost brought forwards 205 13,913
At 31 March 205 13,913

Amortisation
Amortisation brought forward 123 8,916
Charge for year 68 5,181
At 31 March 191 12,963

Net Book Value
At 31 March 2010 14 950

At 31 March 2009 82 5,944

10 Tangible fixed assets

Group Plant & Tools Fixtures & Computer Leasehold Total
Machinery Fittings
GBP 000s GBP 000s GBP 000s GBP 000s GBP 000s GBP 000s

Cost
At the beginning of year 1,758 150 136 80 34 2,158
Additions 62 177 39 278

At 31 March 2010 1,820 327 136 80 73 2,436

Accumulated Depreciation
At the beginning of the year 372 51 53 25 16 517
Charge for the year 216 70 38 16 12 352

At end of year 588 121 91 41 28 869

Net Book Value
At 31 March 2010 1,232 206 45 39 45 1,567

At 31 March 2009 1,386 99 83 55 18 1,641

Group Plant & Tools Fixtures & Computer Leasehold Total
Machinery Fittings
INR 00s INR 00s INR 00s INR 00s INR 00s INR 00s

Cost
At the beginning of year 119,313 10,180 9,230 5,429 2,308 146,460
Additions 4,208 12,013 0 0 2,647 18,868

At 31 March 2010 123,521 22,193 9,230 5,429 4,955 165,328



Accumulated Depreciation
At the beginning of year 25,247 3,461 3,597 1,697 1,086 35,088
Charge for year 14,660 4,751 2,579 1,086 814 23,890

At end of year 39,907 8,212 6,176 2,783 1,900 58,978

Net Book Value
At 31 March 2010 83,614 13,981 3,054 2,646 3,055 106,350

At 31 March 2009 100,471 7,177 6,017 3,987 1,305 118,956

11 Stocks and work in progress
2010 2010 2009 2009

GBP 000's INR  000's GBP 000's INR  000's

Raw materials and components 1,315 89,247 1,459 105,763
work in progress 76 5,158 116 8,409
Finished goods 282 19,139 525 38,057

1,673 113,544 2,100 152,229

12 Debtors
2010 2010 2009 2009

GBP 000's INR  000's GBP 000's INR  000's

Amounts falling due within on year
Trade debtors 1,716 116,462 1,439 104,313
Other debtors 185 12,556 125 9,062
Amounts owed by group companies 493 33,459 594 43,059
prepayments and accrued income 61 4,140 231 16,745

2,455 166,617 2,389 173,179

13 Creditors: amounts falling due within one year
2010 2010 2009 2009

GBP 000's INR  000's GBP 000's INR  000's

Trade creditors 1,311 88,976 947 68,648
corporation tax 0 0 0 0
other taxation and social security payable 99 6,719 149 10,801
Bank revolving credit 3,688 250,299 3,886 281,696
Loans from group companies 377 25,586 377 27,329
Due to group companies 391 26,536 347 25,154
Other creditors 222 15,067 43 3,117
Accruals and deferred income 177 12,013 361 26,169

6,265 425,196 6,110 442,914

14 Creditors: amounts falling due after one year
2010 2010 2009 2009

GBP 000's INR  000's GBP 000's INR  000's
Loans from group companies

1-2 years 188 12,759 377 27,329
2-5 years 0 0 188 13,628

188 12,759 565 40,957

Loans from froup companies are unsecured and are at a fixed rate of 7.25%



15 Provision for liabilities and charges

Deferred taxation is provided in the accounts is as follows
2010 2010 2009 2009

GBP 000's INR  000's GBP 000's INR  000's

Tax effect of timing differences because of:

Excess of capital allowances over depreciation 44 2,986 65 4,712
Other short term timing differences
Losses (44) (2,986) (65) (4,712)

0 0 0 0

16 Called up share capital
2010 2010 2009 2009
GBP INR GBP INR

Allotted, called up and fully paid
Ordinary shares of GBP 1/- each 2,250,000 152,704 2,250,000 163,103

On 30 march 2009 the company increased its authorised share capital  to 2,250,000 ordinary
shares of GBP 1 each. On March 2009, 1,000,000 shares were allotted as fully paid to JKM
global PTE Limited (Singapore) in consideration for a GBP 1,000,000 reduction in term loans

17 Profit and Loss reserve

2010 2010 2009 2009
GBP 000's INR  000's GBP 000's INR  000's

At beginning of  year (1,604) (108,861) 57 4,132
Retained profit for the financial year (440) (29,862) (1,661) (120,406)

At 31 March (2,044) (138,723) (1,604) (116,274)

18 Reconcilliation of movement in shareholders' funds

2,010 2,010 2,009 2,009
GBP 000's INR  000's GBP 000's INR  000's

Loss for the financial year (440) (29,862) (1,661) (120,406)
Share capital issued 0 0 1,000 72,490

Net reduction in shareholders' funds (440) (29,862) (661) (47,916)
Opening shareholders' funds 646 43,843 1,307 94,745

Closing shareholders' funds 206 13,981 646 46,829

19 Pension commitments

Defined contribution scheme

The company operates a defined contribution scheme for employees. The charge in 2010 was
GBP 117,000 ( INR 8,915,195) ( 2009 : GBP 125000 ( INR  9,748,700) . Included in accruals is an amount
of GBP 16,000 ( INR  1,085,896 ) ( 2009: GBP 17,000 ( INR 1,232,330) in respect of unpaid contribution
at 31 March 2010

Deferred taxation included in provision for liabilities and
charges



20 Financial commitments

The company as annual commitments under non-cancellable operating leases as follows;

Land & Others Total Total
Building

2010 2010 2010 2009
GBP 000's GBP 000's GBP 000's GBP 000's

Other lease expiring
Within one year 156 8 164 0
Between two and five years 0 29 29 415
At end of  year 156 37 193 415

Land & Others Total Total
Building

2010 2010 2010 2009
Rs 000's Rs 000's Rs 000's Rs 000's

Other lease expiring
Within one year 11887 610 12497 0
Between two and five years 0 2210 2210 32366
At end of  year 11887 2820 14707 32366

21 Ultimate controlling party

The company's immediate controlling party, owning 100% of the share capital, is JKM Global PTE
Limited, a company incorporated in Singapore. The company's ultimate controlling party is
Dynamatic Technologies Limited, a company incorporated in India. Copies of Dynamatic Technologies
Limited annual report and financial statements are available from JKM Darim House, No 16, wallace
Gardens, Ist Street, Thousand Lights, Chennai 600 006, India
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